
Wooden Balance Board
Product Code: 74063

Instructions for use
•	 Our Balance Board is suitable for all ages, up to 150 

kilograms.
•	 To wobble sideways start with the balance board in 

front of you horizontally. Place your feet on either end 
of the board and rock from left to right by alternating 
pressure between each foot.

•	 To wobble front to back start by standing behind one 
end of the balance board so it’s sitting in a straight line 
in front of you. Place your dominant foot at the front 
end of the board and the other foot towards the back. 
Rock forward and backwards by alternating pressure 
between each foot.

•	 The Balance Board is designed for indoor use only, on 
smooth, even, flat surfaces.

•	 Ensure there is plenty of free space around the Balance 
Board when in use.

•	 We recommend using on a mat, carpet, or rug as this 
will protect the Balance Board and the flooring. 

•	 If you have more than one Balance Board, these can 
be stored by nesting on their sides.

•	 Store indoors.

Warnings
•	 The Balance Board must be used under adult 

supervision.
•	 The Balance Board can be damaged by using on hard 

and or irregular surfaces.
•	 Using the Balance Board on sloped and/or rough 

surfaces could result in it tipping over and causing 
injuries.

•	 The Balance Board is only to be used concave (u) 
side up with the felt in contact with the floor. Other 
uses have not been tested and certified, so we cannot 
guarantee safe usage when used in other ways. 

•	 Do not jump or stamp on the Balance Board. This can 
cause unexpected movements and cause injury.

•	 The Balance Board is not a bed or crib. Do not let your 
children sleep in the Balance Board.

•	 Never stand or sit on the edge when in use.
•	 Do not wear socks or smooth shoes when using the 

Balance Board, as these may not provide enough grip.
•	 Take care with fingers at the edges as they can get 

caught under the Balance Board. which could result in 	    
injuries.

•	 The materials of the Balance Board are subject to wear. 
We recommend you inspect the product periodically 
and always remove worn or broken product from the 
play area. 

•	 Do not put any loose material in the nose or mouth. 
•	 Do not stack multiple Balance Boards: store them on 

their sides.
•	 Do not store near a heat source, like central heating.
•	 Do not store or leave in direct sunlight.
•	 Do not store in a damp environment, like a bathroom or 

unheated shed or garage.
•	 Do not leave outside as water and moisture will 

damage the wood and felt.
•	 Please retain for future reference.

Cleaning and maintenance
•	 Clean with a damp cloth, combined with a mild 

detergent if necessary. Wipe with a dry cloth after 
cleaning. 

•	 Please take care not to excessively wet the felt, as this 
can result in the detachment of the felt. 

•	 The felt can bobble (pill) after use. This has no effect on 
the use, and you can remove the pilling with a lint 	    
clipper or by hand. 
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Mode d’emploi
•	 Notre planche d’équilibre convient à tous les âges et 

jusqu’à 150 kilogrammes.
•	 Pour se balancer latéralement, placez le milieu de la 

planche d’équilibre devant soi, à l’horizontale. Posez 
les pieds à chaque extrémité de la planche et balancez 
de gauche à droite en appuyant sur un pied puis sur 
l’autre.

•	 Pour basculer d’avant en arrière, il suffit de se tenir 
derrière l’extrémité de la planche d’équilibre de sorte 
qu’elle soit alignée devant soi. Posez le pied dominant 
à l’avant de la planche et l’autre pied vers l’arrière. 
Basculez vers l’avant et vers l’arrière en appuyant sur 
un pied puis sur l’autre.

•	 La planche d’équilibre est conçue pour être utilisée 
uniquement à l’intérieur, sur une surface plane, lisse et 
uniforme.

•	 Assurez suffisamment d’espace libre autour de la 
planche d’équilibre durant son utilisation.

•	 Nous recommandons l’usage d’un tapis ou d’une 
moquette pour protéger la planche d’équilibre et le 
revêtement au sol. 

•	 Plusieurs planches d’équilibre peuvent être rangées 
l’une dans l’autre sur le côté.

•	 Stockage en intérieur.

Avertissements
•	 La planche d’équilibre doit être utilisée sous la 

surveillance d’un adulte.
•	 La planche d’équilibre peut être endommagée sur des 

surfaces dures et / ou irrégulières.
•	 L’usage de la planche d’équilibre sur une surface en 

pente et / ou rugueuse risque de la faire basculer et de 
provoquer des blessures.

•	 La planche d’équilibre doit uniquement être utilisée côté 
concave vers le haut (en forme de U) avec le feutre 
en contact avec le sol. Les autres usages n’ont pas 
été testés ni certifiés et nous ne sommes donc pas en 
mesure de garantir la sécurité dans ces cas différents.

•	 Ne pas sauter ni taper du pied sur la planche 
d’équilibre. Cela risque de provoquer des mouvements 
inattendus et causer des blessures.

•	 La planche d’équilibre n’est pas un lit ni un berceau. Ne 
pas laisser les enfants dormir sur la planche d’équilibre.

•	 Ne jamais se tenir debout sur le bord de la planche 
durant son utilisation.

•	 Ne pas porter de chaussettes ni chaussures lisses sur 
la planche d’équilibre, au risque de ne pas fournir une 	
adhérence suffisante.

•	 Ne pas poser les doigts sur les bords de la planche au 
rique de les coincer sous la planche d’équilibre et de 
provoquer des blessures.

•	 Les matériaux de fabrication de la planche d’équilibre 
sont sujets à l’usure. Nous recommandons l’inspection              
périodique de la planche et de cesser son utilisation en 
cas d’usure ou de dommages. 

•	 Ne mettre aucun morceau de planche détaché dans le 
nez ou la bouche. 

•	 Ne pas empiler plusieurs planches d’équilibre. Stockez-
les sur les côtés.

•	 Ne pas stocker près d’une source de chaleur 
(chauffage central par exemple).

•	 Ne pas stocker et ne pas laisser en plein soleil.
•	 Ne pas stocker dans un environnement humide, 

comme une salle de bain ou un hangar ou un garage 
non chauffé.

•	 Ne pas amener la planche à l’extérieur au risque 
d’endommager le bois et le feutre au contact de l’eau et 
de l’humidité. 

•	 Veuillez conserver pour référence future.

Nettoyage et entretien
•	 Nettoyez avec un chiffon humide, combiné avec un 

détergent doux si nécessaire. Essuyez avec un chiffon 
sec après le nettoyage. 

•	 Veuillez prendre soin de ne pas mouiller excessivement 
le feutre au risque de le décoller. 

•	 Il est possible que le feutre bouloche (effet peluches) 
avec le temps. Cela n’entrave en aucun cas la 
performance de la planche, et il suffit d’éliminer les 
peluches avec un rasoir à pile pour chandail ou à la 
main. 
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Gebrauchshinweise
•	 Unser Balance Board ist für Personen jedes Alters mit 

einem Körpergewicht bis 150 Kilogramm geeignet.
•	 Um seitwärts zu wippen, das Balance Board 

waagerecht vor die Füße legen. Die Füße an den 
gegenüberliegenden. Enden des Bretts platzieren und 
das Gewicht abwechselnd von einem auf den anderen 
Fuß verlagern, um von links nach rechts zu wippen.

•	 Um von vorn nach hinten zu wippen, ein Ende des 
Bretts vor die Füße legen, sodass es gerade vor 
Ihnen liegt. Den dominanten Fuß am vorderen Ende 
des Bretts platzieren, den anderen Fuß hinten. 
Vorwärts und zurück wippen, indem Sie das Gewicht 
abwechselnd von einem auf den anderen Fuß 
verlagern.

•	 Das Balance Board ist ausschließlich für den 
Gebrauch in Innenräumen auf reibungsfreien, ebenen 
Oberflächen konzipiert.

•	 Sicherstellen, dass bei Verwendung ausreichend 
Freiraum rings um das Balance Board vorhanden ist.

•	 Wir empfehlen, das Gerät auf einer Matte, einem 
Teppich oder Läufer zu verwenden, um das Balance 
Board und den Boden zu schützen. 

•	 Mehrere Balance Boards können ineinander geschoben 
und auf der Seite liegend aufbewahrt werden.

•	 In Innenräumen lagern.

Warnhinweise
•	 Das Balance Board nur unter Aufsicht von 

Erwachsenen verwenden.
•	 Bei Verwendung auf harten oder unebenen 

Oberflächen kann das Balance Board beschädigt 
werden.

•	 Bei Verwendung auf schrägen und/oder rauen 
Oberflächen kann das Balance Board umkippen und 
Verletzungen verursachen.

•	 Das Balance Board nur mit der konkaven (u-förmigen) 
Seite nach oben verwenden, die Filzschicht muss 
den Boden berühren. Das Gerät ist nicht auf andere 
Verwendungsarten getestet oder zertifiziert; wir können 
die Sicherheit nicht 	   garantieren, wenn es auf andere 
Weise eingesetzt wird. 

•	 Nicht auf das Balance Board springen oder heftig 
drauftreten. Dies kann zu unerwarteten Bewegungen 
führen und Verletzungen verursachen.

•	 Das Balance Board ist kein Kinderbett. Kinder nicht auf 
dem Balance Board schlafen lassen.

•	 Bei Gebrauch niemals auf den Rand setzen oder 
stellen.

•	 Das Balance Board nicht in Strümpfen oder glatten 
Schuhen verwenden, da diese ggf. nicht genügend Halt 
bieten.

•	 Vorsicht an den Rändern: Die Finger könnten beim 
Festhalten unter das Balance Board gelangen und 
verletzt werden.

•	 Die Werkstoffe des Geräts können verschleißen. 
Das Balance Board bitte regelmäßig überprüfen und 
abgenutzte oder beschädigte Produkte aus dem 
Spielbereich entfernen. 

•	 Lose Materialien nicht in die Nase oder den Mund 
einführen. 

•	 Mehrere Balance Boards nicht aufeinander stapeln, 
sondern auf der Seite liegend lagern.

•	 Nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle, beispielsweise 
eines Heizkörpers, aufbewahren.

•	 Nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht lagern oder liegen lassen.
•	 Nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung wie dem 

Badezimmer oder einem unbeheizten Schuppen bzw. 
einer Garage aufbe wahren.

•	 Nicht im Freien lagern, da Holz und Filz von Wasser 
und Feuchtigkeit beschädigt werden. 

•	 Bitte bewahren Sie es für zukünftige Referenzen auf.

Reinigung und Pflege
•	 Mit einem feuchten Tuch und ggf. einem milden 

Reinigungsmittel säubern. Nach der Reinigung mit 
einem trockenen Tuch abwischen. 

•	 Den Filz bitte nicht übermäßig anfeuchten, da dies zum 
Ablösen der Filzschicht führen könnte. 

•	 Der Filz kann nach der Verwendung Knötchen bilden 
(Pilling). Dies wirkt sich nicht auf die Verwendung aus; 
die Knötchen können mit einem Fusselrasierer oder per 
Hand entfernt werden. 
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Istruzioni per l’uso
•	 Nuestra tabla de equilibrio es apta para todas las 

edades, hasta un máximo de 150 kilogramos.
•	 Para balancearte lateralmente, comienza por colocar la 

tabla de equilibrio horizontalmente enfrente de ti. Sitúa 
los pies en cada extremo de la tabla y balancéate de 
izquierda a derecha alternando la presión entre un pie 
y otro.

•	 Para balancearte hacia adelante y hacia atrás, 
comienza por situarte detrás de uno de los extremos 
de la tabla de equilibrio, de forma que esta quede 
colocada en línea recta enfrente de ti. Pon tu pie 
dominante en el extremo delantero de la tabla y el otro 
pie hacia la parte posterior. Balancéate hacia adelante 
y hacia atrás alternando la presión entre un pie y otro.

•	 La tabla de equilibrio se ha diseñado para uso interior 
exclusivamente, sobre superficies lisas, planas y 
uniformes.

•	 Cuando la utilices, asegúrate de que haya mucho 
espacio libre alrededor de la tabla de equilibrio.

•	 Recomendamos utilizarla sobre una esterilla, moqueta 
o alfombra, para proteger tanto la tabla de equilibrio 
como el suelo. 

•	 Si tienes más de una tabla de equilibrio, podrás 
almacenarlas anidadas de lado.

•	 Almacenar en el interior.

Advertencias
•	 La tabla de equilibrio se deberá utilizar bajo la 

supervisión de un adulto.
•	 La tabla de equilibrio podría sufrir daños si se utiliza 

sobre superficies duras y/o irregulares.
•	 El uso de la tabla de equilibrio sobre superficies 

inclinadas y/o irregulares podría crear peligro de vuelco 
y causar lesiones.

•	 La tabla de equilibrio solo se deberá utilizar con el 
lado cóncavo (en forma de u) hacia arriba, es decir, 
con el fieltro en contacto con el suelo. Otros usos no 
han sido comprobados ni certificados, por lo tanto, si 
se utiliza de otras maneras, no podremos garantizar el 
uso seguro. 

•	 No saltes sobre la tabla de equilibrio ni la pises con 
fuerza. Esto podría provocar movimientos inesperados 
y causar lesiones.

•	 La tabla de equilibrio no es una cama ni una cuna. 
No permitas que los niños duerman sobre la tabla de 
equilibrio.

•	 Nunca te pongas de pie ni te sientes sobre el borde 
cuando la utilices.

•	 No lleves puestos calcetines ni zapatos de suela 
lisa al utilizar la tabla de equilibrio, ya que estos no 
proporcionan suficiente agarre.

•	 Ten cuidado con poner los dedos en los bordes, ya 
que podrían quedar atrapados debajo de la tabla de 
equilibrio y sufrir lesiones.

•	 Los materiales de la tabla de equilibrio son propensos 
al desgaste. Te recomendamos que inspecciones el 
producto periódicamente, y que siempre retires los 
productos desgastados o rotos del área de juego. 

•	 No introduzcas material suelto en la nariz ni la boca. 
•	 No apiles múltiples tablas de equilibrio; almacénalas 

de lado.
•	 No almacenes cerca de fuentes de calor, tales como 

radiadores de calefacción central.
•	 No almacenes ni coloques expuesta a la luz solar 

directa.
•	 No almacenes en un entorno húmedo, tal como 

un cuarto de baño, caseta de jardín o garaje sin 
calefacción.

•	 No dejes en el exterior, ya que el agua y la humedad 
dañarán la madera y el fieltro. 

•	 Por favor, consérvelo para futuras consultas.

Limpieza y mantenimiento
•	 Límpiala con un paño húmedo, combinado con un 

detergente suave, si fuera necesario. Después de 
limpiar, sécalacon un paño. 

•	 Por favor, ten cuidado de no mojar el fieltro en exceso, 
ya que podría acabar por desprenderse. 

•	 Después del uso, podrían formarse bolitas en el fieltro. 
Esto no afecta al uso; las bolitas pueden eliminarse 
fácilmente con un cortapelusas o a mano. 
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Istruzioni per l’uso
•	 La nostra Tavola di equilibrio è adatta a tutte le età e 

può sostenere fino a 150 chilogrammi di peso. 
•	 Per oscillare lateralmente, iniziare con la tavola di 

equilibro posizionata orizzontalmente di fronte a sé. 
Collocare i piedi su ciascuna estremità della tavola e 
oscillare da sinistra a destra, alternando la pressione 
esercitata da ogni piede. 

•	 Per oscillare in avanti e all’indietro, iniziare 
posizionandosi dietro una delle estremità della Tavola 
di equilibrio in modo che si trovi perpendicolare rispetto 
a sé. Posizionare il piede dominante sull’estremità 
anteriore della tavola e l’altro piede verso la parte 
posteriore. Oscillare in avanti e all’indietro alternando la 
pressione esercitata da ogni piede. 

•	 La Tavola di equilibrio è progettata esclusivamente per 
uso interno, e deve essere utilizzata su superfici lisce, 
uniformi e piane. 

•	 Assicurarsi che vi sia abbondante spazio libero intorno 
alla Tavola di equilibrio durante l’uso. 

•	 Raccomandiamo l’uso su un tappetino, moquette 
o tappeto per proteggere la Tavola di equilibrio e il 
pavimento. 

•	 Se si possiedono più Tavole di equilibrio, queste 
possono essere conservate adagiate su un lato. 

•	 Conservare in un luogo chiuso.

Avvertenze
•	 La Tavola di equilibrio deve essere utilizzata sotto la 

supervisione di un adulto. 
•	 La Tavola di equilibrio può essere danneggiata se 

utilizzata su superfici dure e/o irregolari. 
•	 L’uso della Tavola di equilibrio su superfici inclinate e/o 

irregolari potrebbe farla ribaltare e provocare danni. 
•	 La Tavola di equilibrio deve essere utilizzata solo con la 

parte concava (a forma di “u”) rivolta verso l’alto, con il 
feltro a contatto con il pavimento. Altri utilizzi non sono 
stati testati e certificati, quindi non possiamo garantire 
un utilizzo sicuro in altri modi. 

•	 Non saltare o salire con un balzo sulla Tavola di 
equilibrio. Questo potrebbe causare movimenti 
imprevisti e provocare danni. 

•	 La Tavola di equilibrio non è un letto né una culla. Non 
lasciare che i bambini dormano su di essa. 

•	 Non stare mai in piedi o seduti sul bordo durante l’uso. 
•	 Non indossare calze o scarpe dalla suola liscia quando 

si utilizza la Tavola di equilibrio, poiché potrebbero non 
offrire una presa sufficiente. 

•	 Fare attenzione a non mettere le dita sui bordi, poiché 
potrebbero rimanere intrappolate sotto la Tavola di 
equilibrio, provocando danni. 

•	 I materiali della Tavola di equilibrio sono soggetti a 
usura. Consigliamo di ispezionare periodicamente il 
prodotto e di rimuovere sempre prodotti usurati o rotti 
dall’area di gioco. 

•	 Non mettere materiali sciolti nel naso o nella bocca. 
•	 Non impilare più Tavole di equilibrio: conservarle 

adagiate su un lato. 
•	 Non conservare il prodotto vicino a fonti di calore, come 

i termosifoni. 
•	 Non conservare o lasciare il prodotto esposto alla luce 

diretta del sole. 
•	 Non conservare il prodotto in ambienti umidi, come 

bagni o ripostigli o garage non riscaldati. 
•	 Non lasciare il prodotto all’esterno poiché acqua e 

umidità ne danneggeranno il legno e il feltro. 
•	 Si prega di conservare per riferimento futuro.

Pulizia e manutenzione
•	 Pulire con un panno umido, utilizzando con un 

detergente delicato, se necessario. Asciugare con un 
panno asciutto dopo la pulizia. 

•	 Prestare attenzione a non bagnare eccessivamente il 
feltro, poiché ciò potrebbe provocarne il distacco. 

•	 Il feltro potrebbe formare delle palline dopo l’uso. 
Questo non influisce sull’uso della tavola ed è 
possibile rimuovere le palline con un tagliapelucchi o 
manualmente.
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Instrukcja użytkowania
•	 Nasza deska balansująca jest odpowiednia dla 

osób w każdym wieku, ważących nie więcej niż 150 
kilogramów.

•	 Aby bujać się na boki, zacznij od ułożenia deski 
balansującej przed sobą, poziomo. Umieść stopy na 
obu końcach deski i kołysz się od lewej do prawej 
strony, wywierając na przemian nacisk jedną i drugą 
stopą.

•	 Aby bujać się od przodu do tyłu, stań najpierw za 
jednym końcem deski balansującej, tak aby znajdowała 
się w linii prostej przed tobą. Umieść stopę dominującą 
z przodu deski, a drugą stopę z tyłu. Kołysz się do 
przodu i do tyłu, wywierając na przemian nacisk jedną 
i drugą stopą.

•	 Deska balansująca przeznaczona jest do użytku 
wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach, na gładkich, równych i 
płaskich powierzchniach.

•	 Należy upewnić się, że podczas użytkowania wokół 
deski jest wystarczająco dużo wolnego miejsca.

•	 Zalecamy użytkowanie na macie, wykładzinie lub 
dywanie, co pomoże chronić deskę i podłogę przed 
uszkodzeniem.

•	 Deski można przechowywać razem, układając je 
bokiem jedna przy drugiej.

•	 Przechowywać wewnątrz, w pomieszczeniu.

Uwaga
•	 Deska balansująca powinna być użytkowana pod 

nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
•	 Deska może ulec uszkodzeniu w wyniku używania na 

twardych i/lub nierównych powierzchniach.
•	 Użytkowanie deski na pochyłych i/lub nierównych 

powierzchniach może spowodować jej wywrócenie się i 
skutkować urazami.

•	 Deskę można użytkować jedynie, gdy jej strona wklęsła 
(w kształcie litery „U”) skierowana jest ku górze, 
podczas gdy filc styka się z podłogą. Inne sposoby 
użytkowania nie zostały przetestowane i certyfikowane, 
dlatego nie możemy zagwarantować bezpiecznego 
użytkowania w przypadku innych zastosowań. 

•	 Nie należy skakać, ani tupać na desce. Może to 
wywołać niespodziewane ruchy i skutkować urazami.

•	 Deska balansująca to nie łóżeczko, ani kołyska. Nie 
należy pozwalać dzieciom spać na desce.

•	 W żadnym wypadku nie należy stawać bądź siadać na 
krawędziach deski.

•	 Korzystając z deski nie należy zakładać skarpetek ani 
obuwia o gładkiej podeszwie, ponieważ mogą one nie 
zapewnić odpowiedniej przyczepności.

•	 Należy zachować ostrożność umieszczając palce przy 
krawędziach deski, ponieważ mogą utknąć pod deską, 
co może skutkować urazami.

•	 Materiały, z których wykonano deskę balansującą 
ulegają zużyciu. Zalecamy, aby okresowo sprawdzać 
produkt i każdorazowo usuwać zniszczoną lub 
uszkodzoną deskę z miejsca zabawy. 

•	 Nie należy umieszczać w nosie lub jamie ustnej części 
luźnych produktu. 

•	 Nie należy kłaść kilku desek jedna na drugą, lecz 
przechowywać je na boku jedna przy drugiej.

•	 Nie przechowywać w pobliżu źródła ciepła, np. 
centralnego ogrzewania.

•	 Nie przechowywać i nie pozostawiać w miejscu 
narażonym na bezpośrednie działanie promieni 
słonecznych.

•	 Nie przechowywać w środowisku wilgotnym, np. w 
łazience, nieogrzewanej szopie lub garażu.

•	 Nie pozostawiać na zewnątrz, gdyż woda i wilgoć 
uszkodzą drewno i filc. 

•	 Zachowaj na przyszłość.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
•	 Czyścić wilgotną szmatką, w razie potrzeby z 

dodatkiem łagodnego detergentu. Następnie wytrzeć 
suchą szmatką. 

•	 Należy uważać, aby zbyt mocno nie zmoczyć filcu, 
gdyż może to spowodować jego odklejenie. 

•	 Wskutek użytkowania filc może ulec zmechaceniu. 
Nie ma to wpływu na zdatność do użytkowania, 
mechacenie (kłaczki) można usunąć za pomocą golarki 
do tkanin lub ręcznie. 
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Bruksanvisning
•	 Vår balansbräda är lämplig för alla åldrar, upp till 150 

kg.
•	 Om du vill vicka i sidled börjar du med balansbrädan 

framför dig horisontellt. Placera fötterna på vardera 
änden av brädan och gunga från vänster till höger 
genom att placera kroppsvikten först på den ena foten 
och därefter på den andra.

•	 Om du vill vicka framåt och bakåt börjar du med att stå 
bakom ena änden av balansbrädan så att den ligger i 
en rak linje framför dig. Placera din dominanta fot på 
den främre änden av brädan och den andra foten på 
baksidan. Gunga framåt och bakåt genom att placera 
kroppsvikten först på den ena foten och därefter på den 
andra.

•	 Balansbrädan är avsedd endast för inomhusbruk på 
släta, jämna och plana ytor.

•	 Se till att det finns gott om fritt utrymme runt 
balansbrädan när du använder den.

•	 Vi rekommenderar att du använder den på en matta 
eftersom detta skyddar både balansbrädan och golvet. 

•	 Om du har fler än en balansbräda kan dessa förvaras 
på högkant.

•	 Förvaras inomhus.

Varningar
•	 Balansbrädan måste användas under tillsyn av en 

vuxen.
•	 Balansbrädan kan skadas om den används på hårda 

och ojämna ytor.
•	 Användning av balansbrädan på sluttande och/eller 

grova ytor kan leda till att den välter och resultera i 
skador.

•	 Balansbrädan får endast användas med den konkava 
(u) sidan uppåt så att filten har kontakt med golvet. 
Balandsbrädan har inte testats och certifierats för 
andra typer av användning, så vi kan inte garantera 
säkerheten om den används på andra sätt. 

•	 Hoppa eller stampa inte på balansbrädan. Detta kan 
orsaka oväntade rörelser och resultera i personskador.

•	 Balansbrädan ska inte användas som en säng eller 
spjälsäng. Låt inte dina barn sova på balansbrädan.

•	 Stå eller sitt aldrig på kanten när den används.
•	 Använd inte strumpor eller släta skor när balansbrädan 

används, eftersom det kan göra att du inte får ett 
tillräckligt bra fäste.

•	 Var försiktig med att placera fingrarna vid kanterna, 
eftersom de kan klämmas under balansbrädan, vilket 
kan leda till skador.

•	 Balansbrädans material slits med tiden. Vi 
rekommenderar att du kontrollerar produkten 
regelbundet och alltid avlägsnar en sliten eller trasig 
produkt från lekområdet. 

•	 Placera inte löst material i näsa eller mun. 
•	 Stapla inte flera balansbrädor på varandra; förvara dem 

på högkant.
•	 Förvara inte i närheten av en värmekälla, t.ex. en enhet 

för centralvärme.
•	 Förvara eller lämna inte i direkt solljus.
•	 Förvara inte i fuktiga miljöer, t.ex. i ett badrum eller i ett 

ouppvärmt förråd eller garage.
•	 Förvara inte utomhus eftersom vatten och fukt skadar 

träet och filten. 
•	 Behåll för framtida referens.

Rengöring och underhåll
•	 Rengör med en fuktig trasa; ett milt rengöringsmedel 

kan användas vid behov. Torka av med en torr trasa 
efter rengöring. 

•	 Var försiktig så att filten inte blir för fuktig, eftersom det 
kan leda till att den lossnar. 

•	 Filten kan bli luddig efter användning. Detta påverkar 
inte användningen, och du kan ta bort luddet med en 
luddklip pare eller för hand. 
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Gebruiksaanwijzing
•	 Onze wiebelplank is geschikt voor alle leeftijden, tot 

150 kg.
•	 Om zijdelings te wiebelen plaatst u om te beginnen de 

wiebelplank horizontaal voor u. Plaats een voet op elk 
uiteinde 	   van de plank en schommel van links naar 
rechts door afwisselend druk op een van de voeten uit 
te oefenen.

•	 Om van voor naar achteren te wiebelen gaat u achter 
één kant van de wiebelplank staan, zodat deze in een 
rechte lijn voor u ligt. Plaats uw dominante voet op 
de voorkant van de plank en de andere voet op de 
achterkant. Wiebel voor-en achteruit door afwisselend 
druk op een van de voeten uit te oefenen.

•	 De wiebelplank is ontwikkeld voor gebruik binnen, op 
een gladde, effen, vlakke ondergrond.

•	 Zorg er tijdens het gebruik voor dat er voldoende vrije 
ruimte om de wiebelplank heen is.

•	 We bevelen aan om de wiebelplank op een mat, tapijt 
of kleed te gebruiken omdat dit de wiebelplank en de 
vloer beschermt. 

•	 Als u meer dan één wiebelplank hebt, kunt u ze op hun 
zijkant tegen elkaar aan opbergen.

•	 Binnenshuis opbergen.

Waarschuwingen
•	 De wiebelplank moet onder toezicht van een 

volwassene worden gebruikt.
•	 De wiebelplank kan worden beschadigd als hij op harde 

of oneffen oppervlakken wordt gebruikt.
•	 Als de wiebelplank op hellende en/of ruwe 

oppervlakken wordt gebruikt kan hij omkantelen met 
letsel als gevolg.

•	 De wiebelplank mag alleen met de holle (u) kant 
omhoog en het vilt in contact met de vloer worden 
gebruikt. Ander gebruik is niet getest en gecertificeerd, 
dus we kunnen geen veilig gebruik garanderen als de 
plank op andere manier en wordt gebruikt. 

•	 Spring of stamp niet op de wiebelplank. Hierdoor 
kunnen onverwachte bewegingen ontstaan die letsel 
kunnen vero orzaken.

•	 De wiebelplank is geen bed of wieg. Laat uw kinderen 
niet in de wiebelplank slapen.

•	 Ga nooit op de rand van de wiebelplank staan of zitten 
als hij in gebruik is.

•	 Draag geen sokken of schoenen met gladde zolen 
als u de wiebelplank gebruikt omdat deze wellicht 
onvoldoende grip bieden.

•	 Wees voorzichtig met uw vingers bij de randen omdat 
ze onder de wiebelplank bekneld kunnen raken wat in 
letsel kan resulteren.

•	 De materialen van de wiebelplank kunnen slijten. We 
raden u aan het product periodiek te inspecteren en 
altijd verslet en of kapotte producten uit de speelruimte 
te verwijderen. 

•	 Stop geen los materiaal in de neus of mond.  
•	 Stapel wiebelplanken niet op elkaar: berg ze op hun 

zijkant op.
•	 Berg wiebelplanken niet in de buurt van een 

warmtebron zoals centrale verwarming op.
•	 Opbergen en achterlaten in direct zonlicht wordt 

afgeraden.
•	 Berg wiebelplanken niet op in een vochtige omgeving 

zoals een badkamer of onverwarmde schuur of garage.
•	 Laat wiebelplanken niet buiten liggen omdat water en 

vocht het hout en vilt beschadigen. 
•	 Opbevar venligst til fremtidig reference.

Reiniging en onderhoud
•	 Maak de plank met een vochtige doek schoon en 

gebruik eventueel een mild reinigingsmiddel. Veeg na 
reiniging met een droge doek af. 

•	 Zorg ervoor dat het vilt niet te nat wordt, omdat het vilt 
hierdoor los kan laten. 

•	 Het vilt kan pluizen na gebruik. Dit heeft geen 
effect op het gebruik en u kunt de pluizen met een 
pluizenschaartje of handmatig verwijderen. 
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